








4 
 

disbursements tested were properly authorized and approved in accordance with the 
project budget, legal requirements and the Acequia's procurement policies and 
procedures. 

c. Determine that the bid process (or request for proposal process if applicable), 
purchase orders, contracts and agreements were processed in accordance with the 
New Mexico Procurement Code and State Purchasing Regulations (Section 13-1-
28 through 13-1-199 NMSA 1978 and 1.4.1 NMAC). 

For the work done on the ditch repair projects, the Acequia advertised, obtained bids 
and quotes where necessary, and entered into contracts and purchase agreements in 
accordance with its procurement policies and applicable state laws and regulations. 

d. Determine the physical existence (by observation) of the capital asset based on 
expenditures to date. 

The repair work was physically observed during a tour of the Acequia del Rincon on 
October 18, 2013. 

e. Verify that status reports were submitted to the state agency per terms of agreement 
and amounts in the status report agree with the general ledger and other supporting 
documentation. 

The amounts on the reimbursement forms agree with the general ledger and other 
supporting documentation.  Status reports were not required by the terms of the 
agreements with the OSE/ISC. The Acequia submitted the required budgets and 
reimbursement forms for the projects to the OSE/ISC. 

2. If the project was funded in advance, determine if the award balance (and cash balance) 
appropriately reflects the percentage of completion based on the project schedule and 
expenditures to date. 
 
The projects were not funded in advance. The Acequia was required to submit 
reimbursement forms to the OSE/ISC upon completion of work on the project. The 
Acequia paid for its project expenditures after the Acequia received checks from the 
OSE/ISC. 
 

3. If the project is complete, determine if there is an unexpended balance and whether it was 
reverted per statute and agreement with the grantor.  

 
As shown in Exhibit 1 on page 6, the Acequia expended a total of $7,754.11 in the fiscal year 
ended December 31, 2012, and $12,238.89 in the previous year.  For each appropriation, the 
cash amounts received equaled the amount of expenditures.  Therefore, the Acequia had no 
unexpended cash balance to revert.     

   





6 
 

Acequia del Rincon 
Exhibit 1 – Schedule of Capital Outlay Awards to Acequia 

December 31, 2012 
 

Note 1 &   
      Note 1a 
      
Amount Awarded for Project    $20,000.00   
Amount Received by Acequia      20,000.00   
Amount Expended – Previous year   (12,238.89)        
Amount Expended – Current Year     (7,754.11)  
Remaining Balance     $             -0-      
 
 
Agreement Provisions 

Note 1: Acequia Capital Appropriation Project Agreement between the NM Interstate 
Stream Commission (NMISC) and the Acequia del Rincon 
 

Legislative Authority: NM Laws of 2007, Chapter 2, Section 25 Item 14 and 
 
Date of Agreement with NMISC: September 10, 2007  
Project Description: To make repairs and improvements to the Acequia del Rincon in 
Dixon in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. 
Estimated Project Cost: $20,000 
Agreement termination/reversion date: July 1, 2011  
 
Note 1a: Amendment No. 1 (extending expenditure period) 
 
Legislative Authority: NM Laws of 2011, Chapter 183, Session 80 - Amendment No. 1 
(Extend time – General Fund) 
 
Date of Agreement with NMISC: November 4, 2011  
Project Description: Pursuant to Laws of 2011 Chapter 183 Section 80 Acequia del Rincon 
repairs and improvements-EXTEND TIME-GENERAL FUND. 
Estimated Project Cost: $20,000 
Agreement termination date: July 1, 2013  
 
Agreement termination/reversion date: July 1, 2011   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 








